
Rhode Island Lighthouses

A Pictorial History



Rhode Island Lighthouses

A Pictorial History

Richard Holmes



Rhode Island Lighthouses: A Pictorial History

By Richard Holmes

Rhodeislandlighthousehistory.info Publishing

PO Box 6161

Fall River, MA 02724

Copyright ©2008 Richard Holmes

All rights reserved. No part of this book may be reproduced or transmitted in any forms

by any means, electronic, mechanical, recording, or otherwise, without the prior written

permission of the publisher. For information on getting permission for reprints and

excerpts, contact the publisher at publisher@rhodeislandlighthousehistory.info.

Library of Congress Catalog Card Number: 2008941680

ISBN: 978-0-615-26322-9

10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2

Printed the United States



This book is dedicated to my family and the lighthouse keepers

who served at Rhode Island Lighthouses.



Acknowledgements

I would like to thank the US Coast Guard Historian’s Office for their help

in researching this book. I would also like to thank the National Archives

and Records Administration’s Still Picture Branch for their help in locating

some the photographs in this book.

I would like to take Wayne Wheeler of  the United States Lighthouse

Society for his him in reseaching this book.





Contents

Beavertail Lighthouse ............................................................................................ 1

Block Island North Lighthouse ............................................................................. 8

Block Island Southeast Lighthouse ..................................................................... 11

Brenton Reef Lights ............................................................................................. 16

Brenton Reef Lightship: LV-14 ........................................................................... 17

Brenton Reef Lightship: LV-11 ........................................................................... 18

Brenton Reef Lightship: LV-39 ........................................................................... 22

Brenton Reef Lightship: LV-102/WAL 525 ........................................................ 26

Brenton Reef Offshore Light station .................................................................. 31

Narragansett Bay Entrance Lighted Horn Buoy NB ........................................ 34

Bristol Ferry Lighthouse ..................................................................................... 37

Bullock Point Lighthouse ..................................................................................... 45

Castle Hill Lighthouse ......................................................................................... 52

Conanicut Island Lighthouse .............................................................................. 56

Conimicut Shoal Lighthouse ............................................................................... 63

Dutch Island Lighthouse ...................................................................................... 68

Fuller Rock Lighthouse ....................................................................................... 73

Gould Island Lighthouse...................................................................................... 75

Gull Rocks Lighthouse ......................................................................................... 78

Hog Island Shoal Lights ...................................................................................... 86



Hog Island Shoal Lightship: LV-12 .................................................................... 87

Hog Island Shoal Lighthouse .............................................................................. 90

Lime Rock Lighthouse ......................................................................................... 95

Mussel Bed Shoals Lighthouse .......................................................................... 110

Nayatt Point Lighthouse .................................................................................... 116

Newport Harbor Lighthouse ............................................................................. 123

Plum Beach Lighthouse ..................................................................................... 131

Point Judith Lighthouse..................................................................................... 139

Pomham Rocks Lighthouse ............................................................................... 153

Poplar Point Lighthouse .................................................................................... 156

Prudence Island Lighthouse .............................................................................. 161

Rose Island Lighthouse ...................................................................................... 164

Sabin Point Lighthouse ...................................................................................... 166

Sakonnet Point Lighthouse ................................................................................ 171

Sassafras Point Lighthouse................................................................................ 178

Warwick Lighthouse .......................................................................................... 180

Watch Hill Lighthouse ....................................................................................... 184

Whale Rock Lighthouse ..................................................................................... 193

Wickford Harbor Lighthouse ............................................................................ 198

Glossary .............................................................................................................. 203

Bibliography ....................................................................................................... 206

Index .................................................................................................................... 210



1

Beavertail Lighthousennnnnnnn

Location: Beavertail Point on the southern tip of Conanicut Island

Established: 1749

Current Lighthouse Constructed: 1856

Automated: 1972

Original Illuminating Apparatus: Third-order Fresnel lens

Current Illuminating Apparatus: DCB 24

Height: 45 feet

Status: Active aid to navigation - Museum in assistant keeper’s dwelling

Light Characteristic: Flashing White every 6 seconds

Range: 15 miles

Courtesy of  N.L. Stebbins

Beavertail Lighthouse in 1898.



Rhode Island Lighthouses: A Pictorial History

 2

Beavertail Lighthouse in the 1890’s.

Beavertail Lighthouse in the early twentieth century.



 Beavertail Lighthouse

3

The 1856 Beavertail Lighthouse’s keeper’s dwelling and granite light tower.

Beavertail Lighthouse in the 1920s. In 1898, a brick addition, an assistant

keeper’s dwelling, was built on the left side of the 1856 Beavertail Lighthouse

keeper’s dwelling and granite light tower.



Rhode Island Lighthouses: A Pictorial History

 4

The fog signal building at Beavertail Lighthouse in the early twentieth century. In

1900, the fog signal was changed from two ten inch steam whistles to two second

class automatic sirens.

The fog signal building at Beavertail Lighthouse in the 1890s. It was equipped

with two ten inch steam whistles.



 Beavertail Lighthouse

5

The lantern at Beavertail Lighthouse. In 1991 the fourth order Fresnel lens was

removed from the lantern. It was replaced with a DCB-24 search light.

The foundation of the 1754 Beavertail Light tower.



Rhode Island Lighthouses: A Pictorial History

76

C
o

u
rt

es
y

 o
f 

 N
.L

. S
te

b
b

in
s

G
o
u
ld

 I
sl

a
n
d
 L

ig
h
th

o
u
se

 w
a
s 

cl
o
se

d
 i
n
 1

9
4
7
 a

n
d
 w

a
s 

re
p
la

ce
d
 w

it
h
 a

 s
k
el

et
o
n
 t
o
w

er
.



116

Nayatt Point Lighthouse

Location: Nayatt Point at the entrance to the Providence River

Established: 1828

Current Lighthouse Constructed: 1856

Deactivated: 1868

Original Illuminating Apparatus: Fifth-order Fresnel lens

Current Illuminating Apparatus: None

Height: 25 feet

Status: Private Residence

Light Characteristic: None

Range: None

Nayatt Point Light and keeper’s house.



203

A

Alternating Light  - A light showing different colors alternately.

Argand Lamps - They are fountain lamps, consisting of an oil reservoir, a burner with cylin-

drical wick and lamp chimney, and a reflector.

C

Composite group-flashing light - A group-flashing light in which the flashes are combined in

successive groups of different numbers of flashes.

Composite group-occulting light - A light similar to a group-occulting light except that the

successive groups in a period have different numbers of eclipses.

E

Eclipse - An interval of darkness between appearances of a light.

F

Fifth-order Fresnel lens - It has a height of 20.1 inches and the focal distance of the lens (the

distance from the center of the light to the inner surface of the lens) is 7.4 inches.

First-order Fresnel lens - It has a height of 92.5 inches and the focal distance of the lens (the

distance from the center of the light to the inner surface of the lens) is 36.2 inches.

Fixed and Flashing light - A light in which a fixed light is combined with a flashing light of

higher luminous intensity.

Fixed and Group Flashing light  - A light in which a fixed light is combined with a flashing

light of higher luminous intensity, in which a group of flashes, specified in number, is regularly

repeated.

Fixed light - A light showing continuously and steadily, as opposed to rhythmic light.

Flashing light - A light in which the total duration of light in each period is clearly shorter

than the total duration of darkness and in which the flashes of light are all of equal duration.

GLOSSARY



Fresnel Lenses: Generally consisting of glass refracting and reflecting prisms mounted in

metal frameworks, whose function it is to send rays from the light source in the direction

required.

G

Group-flashing light - A flashing light in which a group of flashes, specified in number, is

regularly repeated.

Group-occulting light -An occulting light in which a group of eclipses, specified in

numbers, is regularly repeated.

I

Interrupted quick light - A quick flashing light in which the rapid alternations are inter-

rupted at regular intervals by eclipses of long duration.

Isophase light - A rhythmic light in which all durations of light and darkness are equal.

L

Lantern - A structure that protects the lens and other parts of the lighting apparatus from

the weather.

LBP (Length Between Perpendiculars) - The measurement of a ship from the bow

waterline to the aft edge of the rudder post.

LOA (Length Overall) - The measurement of a ship from the extreme forward end of the

bow to the extreme aft end of   the stern.

O

Occulting light - A light in which the total duration of light in each period is clearly longer

than the total duration of darkness (eclipses) and in which the intervals of darkness are all

equal duration.

Order - The rating used to classify the sizes of Frensel lenses. The order of a lens is

classified, by the focal distance of the lens - that is, the distance from the center of the light

to the inner surface of the lens.

Q

Quick light - A light in which flashes are  produced at a rate of 60 flashes per minute.

204



205

S

Second-order Fresnel lens - It has a height of 71.6 inches and the focal distance of the lens

(the distance from the center of the light to the inner surface of the lens) is 27.6 inches.

Single-flashing light - A flashing light in which a flash is regularly repeated (frequency not

exceeding 30 flashes per minute).

Single Occulting light - An occulting light in which an eclipse is regular repeated.

Sixth-order Fresnel lens - It has a height of 16.1 inches and the focal distance of the lens

(the distance from the center of the light to the inner surface of the lens) is 5.9 inches.

Skeleton tower - A tower, usually of steel, constructed of heavy corner members and

various horizontal and diagonal bracing members.

T

Third and half-order Fresnel lens - It  has a height of 43.3 inches and the focal distance of

the lens (the distance from the center of the light to the inner surface of the lens) is 14.7

inches.

Third-order Fresnel lens - It has a height of 55.1 inches and the focal distance of the lens

(the distance from the center of the light to the inner surface of the lens) is 19.7 inches.

W

Whistle - A wave actuated sound signal on buoys, which produces sound by emitting

compressed air through a circumferential slot into a cylindrical bell chamber.



Abbott, Elizabeth. “A brighter future for Point Judith Light.” Providence Journal 15 Apr. 2000:

A1+.

Allen, Everett S. A Wind to Shake the World: The Story of the 1938 Hurricane. Boston: Little.

Brown and Company, 1976.

Bachand, Robert G. Northeast Lights: Lighthouse and Lightships, Rhode Island to Cape May,

New Jersey. Norwalk: Sea Sports Publications, 1989.

“Block Island South East Lighthouse: National Historic Landmark Study.” Reynolds, Andrea E.

National Park Service. 8 Sept. 2004 <http://www.cr.nps.gov/maritime/nhl/blockisl.htm>

Bradner, Lawrence H. Plum Beach Light: The Birth, Life, Death of a Lighthouse. Wickford:

Dutch Island Press, 1989.

“Brenton Lightship Ups Anchor: Tower Take Over.” Providence Journal 28 Sept. 1962. Evening

Bulletin ed.: 24.

Cassinelli, Ron “Enough money in to move lighthouse” Providence Journal. 24 Oct. 1991: A3.

Champlin, Richard L. “Rhode Island First Lighthouse.” Newport History 43 (1970): 49–64.

———. “Rose Island Centennial.” Newport History 43 (1970): 65–70.

———. “Some Guardians of The East Bay.” Newport History 43 (1971): 29–62.

Claflin, James. Lighthouses and Life Saving Along The Connecticut and Rhode Island Coast.

Charleston: Arcadia Publishing, 2001.

Davis, Paul. “Orphan of the West Passage.” Providence Journal 22 Nov 1996. South County ed.:

C1+.

“Day Are Numbered for Warwick Light; Old Tower to Be Razed After 106Years.” Providence

Journal 6 Aug 1932. Evening Bulletin ed.: 2.

Dean, Cory. “103-yr.-old Pomham Rock Light loses out to automation.” Providence Journal18

Mar 1974: A1+.

D’Entremont, Jeremy. “Coast Guard and Campbell Construction Group Complete Major

Restoration of Point Judith Lighthouse.” Lighthouse Digest Sept 2000: 26–27.

206

Bibliography



207

———. “Whale Rock’s Keeper Walter B Eberle, 1898-1938" Lighthouse Digest Apr 2001: 12–

13.

———. “Bullocks Point Lighthouse: A Lost Light of the Providence River.” Lighthouse Digest

Aug 2001: 12–13.

“Dutch Island Light May Be Extinguished.” Providence Journal 8 Feb. 1972: 7.

Fleming, Peyton. “Coast Guard awards contract to dismantle Brenton Tower.” Providence Journal

26 Aug. 1992: D5.

———. “Ruling dims hopes of lighthouse painter.” Providence Journal 25 Mar 1992.

South County ed.: B1+.

“Foundation to recieve title to Block Island lighthouse.” Providence Journal. 31 May 1991: A8.

“Gasoline-Filled Tanker Still Burning.” Providence Journal 8 Aug 1958: 1.

Gleason, Sarah C. Kindly Lights: A History of the Lighthouses of Southern New England.

Boston: Beacon Press, 1991.

“Gull Rock Light Off to Storage.” Providence Journal 9 Jan. 1970 Morning Journal ed.: 21

Gunther-Rosenberg, Avis. “Bristol lighthouse cottage has postcard-petty views.” Providence

Journal 17 July 1999: East Bay ed.: E4.

Hamilton, Harry. Lights & Legends: A Historical Guide To Lighthouse Of Long Island Island

Sound, Fisher Island Sound and Block Island South. Stamford: Wescott Cove Publishing Co.,

1987.

Hinckley, Anita W. Wickford Memories. Boston: Branden Press, 1972. 83–86.

Harrison, Timothy. “Autographed Photo of Heroine Donated.” Lighthouse Digest Feb 2000: 26–

27.

———. “Coast Guard Restoring Point Judith Light.” Lighthouse Digest June 2000: 26–27.

“Ida Lewis: The Newport Heroine.” Harper’s Weekly 31 July 1869. 484.

Jagolinzer, Bob. “Saving a Bay Beacon.” Providence Journal 16 Nov 1991. South County ed.:

C1+.

King, H. D. Letter to Secretary of Commerce. 16 April 1929. National Archives. Washington,

D.C.

Krieger, Elliot. “Mobil has top bid in competition to buy Bay lighthouse.” Providence Journal 13

Aug. 1980: A6.

Lightships And Lightship Stations Of The United States Government. Ed. Joseph Kiebish. United

States Coast Guard. 9 Sept 2004 <http://www.uscg.mil/hq/g-cp/history/LightshipIndex.html>.

“Light Housekeeping.” People 7 July 1997: 63.



“Lighthouse Blast Hurls 5 Into Air” Providence Journal 6 February 1923. Morning Journal ed.: 1.

“Lighthouse For Sale.” Lighthouse Digest Sept. 1997: 29.

Lord, Peter. “Lighthouse begins trek to safety.” Providence Journal. 14 Aug. 1993: A1.

———. “All moved up the Block Southeast Lighthouse safely relocated.” Providence Journal. 6

Dec. 1993: A1.

———. “Lighthouse given another outlook.” Providence Journal. 12 Aug. 1994: C6.

———. “Block Island celebrates relighting of its lighthouse.” Providence Journal. 28 Aug. 1994:

B1.

McAdam, Roger Williams. The Old Fall River Line. New York: Stephen Daye Press, 1937.

Minsinger, William Elliott, comp. The 1938 Hurricane: A Historical and Pictorial Summary.

Randolph Center: Greenhills Books. 1988.

“New Steel Lightship Replaces “Old No. 39” at Brenton’s Reef.” Providence Journal 28 Mar.

1935. Morning Journal ed.: 9.

Oliynyk, Sandra. “Block Island’s North Light is being relit Ceremony Ceremony to kick off major

renovation.” Providence Journal 2 Aug. 1989, South County Ed., Z-01.

Pina, Alisha A.. “Prudence Island Conservancy gains stewardship of lighthouse” Providence

Journal 8 Aug 2001, East Bay ed.: C1.

“Pomham Lighthouse Family Finds Life Third of Mile from Shore Has Hazards”

Providence Journal 2 August 1940. Evening Bulletin ed.: 8.

“Rose Island Gets $400,000 From The State.” Lighthouse Digest Nov 1998: 13.

Rose Island Lighthouse Foundation About Rose Island Page. Rose Island Lighthouse Foundation,

Inc. 14 Sept. 2004. <http://www.roseislandlighthouse.org/roseisle.htm>.

“Sakonnet Lighthouse Saved by Citizens.” Fall River Herald News 11 Jul. 1956: 1.

Smith, Martha. “THE RESCUED LIGHT For more than a century, Block Island’s Southeast Light

guided those at sea - serving also, for a remarkable few, as home. Itself recently saved from the

sea’s destruction, the be... “ Providence Journal. 21 Aug. 1994, sec. Rhode Island Magazine:

M6.

“Storm Wrecks Lighthouse, But Keeper Sticks to Post.” Providence Journal 6 Oct. 1938. Evening

Bulletin ed.: 1.

“Tower signals retirement of lighthouse.” Providence Journal. 13 Nov. 1989: B1.

“Town Wants to Know Owner Will Care for Old Lighthouse.” Providence Journal 13 Jul 1956: 8.

208



209

“Unattended Beacon Will Replace Eberle Lighthouse.” Providence Journal 8 Dec. 1939. Evening

Bulletin ed.: 1.

United States Coast Guard. United States Coast Guard Aids to Navigation, 1945. Washington:

GPO, 1946.

United States Lighthouse Service. Annual Reports. Washington: GPO, 1838-1905.

Yates, J. T. Letter to Commissioner of Lighthouse. 8 April 1929. National Archives. Washington,

D.C.



B

Beavertail Lighthouse, 1–7

Block Island North Lighthouse, 8–10

Block Island Southeast Lighthouse, 11–15

Brenton Reef Lights, 16

Brenton Reef Lighthouse: LV-14, 17

Brenton Reef Lighthouse: LV-11, 18–21

Brenton Reef Lighthouse: LV-39, 22–25

Brenton Reef Lighthouse: LV-102/WAL-

525, 26–30

Brenton Reef Offshore Lighth station, 31–

33

Bristol Ferry Lighthouse, 37–44

Bullock Point Lighthouse, 45–51

C

Castle Hill Lighthouse, 52–55

Conanicut Lighthouse, 56–62

Conimicut Lighthouse, 63–67

D

Dutch Island Lighthouses, 68–72

F

Fuller Lighthouse, 73–74

G

Gould Island Lighthouse, 75–77

Gull Rocks Lighthouse, 78–85

H

Hog Island Shoals Lights, 86

Hog Island Shoals Lightship: LV-12, 87–

89

Hog Island Shoals Lighthouse, 90–94

I

Ida Lewis Lighthouse, 95–109

L

Lime Rock Lighthouse, 95–109

M

Musselbed Shoal Lighthouse, 110–115

N

Narragansett Bay Entrance Lighthed

Horn Buoy NB, 34–36

Nayatt Point Lighthouse, 116–122

Newport Harbor Lighthouse, 123–130

P

Plum Beach Lighthouse, 131–138

Point Judith Lighthouse, 139–152

Pomham Rocks Lighthouse, 153–155

Poplar Point Lighthouse, 156–159

Prudence Island Lighthouse, 160–163

R

Rose Island Lighthouse, 164–165

210

Index



S

Sabin Point Lighthouse, 166–170

Sakonnet Point Lighthouse, 171–177

Sassafras Point Lighthouse, 178–179

W

Warwick Lighthouse, 180–183

Watch Hill Lighthouse, 184–192

Whale Rock Lighthouse, 193–197

Wickford Harbor Lighthouse, 197–201

211



About the Author

Richard Holmes is the creator of the website Rhodeislandlighthousehistory.info.

212


